
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 15th August, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting.  In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July, 2018 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 9 - 122)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1821 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 
Station Road, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00140/FULPP Meudon House, Meudon 
Avenue, Farnborough

For information

 3 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot

For information

4 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 5 18/00466/FULPP 117 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough

For information

 6 18/00481/FULPP Old Warehouse and Star 
Yard, Aldershot

For information

 7 18/00489/FULPP 68-70 Giffard Drive, 
Farnborough

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:



Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 8 17-50 18/00251/FULPP Willow House, 23 
Grosvenor Road, 
Aldershot

Refuse

 9 51-72 18/00397/FULPP Village Hotel, 
Pinehurst Road, 
Farnborough

Refuse

10 73-100 18/00416/REVPP 26-28 Grosvenor 
Road, Aldershot

Grant

11 101-108 18/00554/FULPP 34 Church Lane, 
Aldershot

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 
123 - 134)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1822 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2018 – (Pages 135 - 140)

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1823 (copy attached) which 
updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development Management section of 
Planning, and the overall workload for the Section for the period 1st April to 30th 
June, 2018.



MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


  
  

Development Management Committee   
15th August 2018 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr 
Sue Dibble. 
 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green and Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting.  
 
Non-Voting Members 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

14. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

  
 18/00454/FULPP (Land to the south of Templer Avenue, 

Farnborough); 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 
 

  
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 

in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1818, be noted; 

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
   
 18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 

Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 
   
 18/00251/FULLPP (Willow House, No. 23 Grosvenor Road, 

Aldershot); 
   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00397/FULPP (Village Hotel, Pinehurst Road, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00416/REVPP (Nos. 26-28 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot); 
   
 18/00466/FULPP (No. 117 Farnborough Road, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00481/FULPP (Old Warehouse and Star Yard, 

Aldershot); 
 

15. SITE VISIT 
 

RESOLVED: that a site visit be undertaken in respect of the following planning 
application for the reason set out: 
 
Application No. Address Reason for Site Visit 
   
18/00466/FULPP No. 117 Farnborough Road, 

Farnborough 
To assist in consideration of 
the amenity impact of the 
proposal – site not fully visible 
from public viewpoints. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

16. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - 
PRETORIA COTTAGE, NO. 7 CHURCH PATH, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1819 regarding 
the building of a single-storey rear extension without planning permission at Pretoria 
Cottage, No. 7 Church Path, Farnborough.  The property owners had been invited to 
submit a planning application for the retention of the extension.  To date, no 
application had been submitted. 
 
The Committee was advised that, whilst the measurements of the extension fell 
within permitted development limits, the extension had been built in material which 
did not match those of the existing property and therefore required planning 
permission.  Members were advised that, had an application been submitted, there 
would have been no grounds for a refusal of planning permission and permission 
w
[...]
ation. 

 
2 18/00140/FULPP Demolition of existing structures and erection of 205 

dwellings comprising 93 one bedroom flats; 80 two 
bedroom flats and 32 three bedroom townhouses with 
associated access, parking and landscape arrangements. 
 
Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough, 
Hampshire 
 
The consultation period has now expired and responses 
are under consideration including an objection from Natural 
England in respect of the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area.  The application will be presented to the 
Development Management committee in due course. 
 
 

Page 13



3 18/00225/LBCPP Soft and hard landscape works within the setting of the 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial 
 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial - Montgomery Lines 
Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
Consultation is still in progress on this application. 

4 18/00367/OUTPP Outline application for the erection of up to 174 units 
across 8 storeys (plus a semi-underground car park) with 
associated car parking, cycle parking, open space, 
landscaping, lighting, drainage and associated 
infrastructure, engineering and service operations (all 
matters reserved). 
 
Former Police Station, Pinehurst Ave, Farnborough, 
Hampshire 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress. 

5 18/00466/FULPP Erection of extensions and alterations to existing office 
building (Use Class B1) to facilitate conversion and change 
of use to residential use (Use Class C3) to provide 113 
flats (comprising 7 X studio, 52 X 1-bedroom, 52 X 2-
bedroom and 2 X 3-bedroom units); retention/provision of 
197 on-site parking spaces and use of existing vehicular 
access to Farnborough Road;  and landscaping including 
creation of new landscaped podium amenity courtyard 
 
117 Farnborough Road, Farnborough 
 
The consultation period has now expired and responses 
are under consideration including objections from 
neighbours at The Convent flats.  The application will be 
[...]
hat subject to compliance with the attached conditions, and taking into account all 
other material planning considerations, including the provisions of the development 
plan, the proposal would be acceptable.  This also includes a consideration of whether 
the decision to grant permission is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Page 103



1

9

3

5

2
4

The

4a

16

22

50

3a

34

38

23

48
42

Saints

Church of

108

Latter Day

Heather Court

Garden Gate

108a

1 to 7

1 to 9

ST GEORGE'S ROAD

Nursery

(PH)

99.1m

100.3m

Churchdale

16

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. Rushmoor Borough Council 100024264 2018

P
age 104



6

1
5

9
3

2
4

4a

16

22

3a

34

38

48
42

Sa
int

s

Ch
urc

h o
f

108

La
tte

r D
ay

1 to
 7

ST GEORGE'S ROAD 10
1.8

m

10
0.3

m

Chur
chd

ale
5

1

16 © 
Cr

ow
n C

op
yri

gh
t. A

ll R
igh

ts 
Re

se
rve

d. 
Ru

sh
mo

or 
Bo

rou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 1

00
02

42
64

 20
18

P
age 105



Page 106



Page 107



6

1
5

9
3

2
4

4a

16

22

3a

34

38

48
42

Saints

Church of

108

Latter Day

1 to 7

ST
 GEO

RGE'S
 ROAD

101.8m

100.3m

Churchdale
5

1

16

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. Rushmoor Borough Council 100024264 2018Page 108



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Planning and where necessary, in consultation with the 

Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 18/00205/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Nicholas Ratcliffe

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Conversion of outbuilding for ancillary living accommodation together with 
the erection of single 
[...]
tely in responding to 
suspected breaches of planning control. Local authorities are also advised to take 
action only where it is appropriate to do so.  The purpose of this report is normally, 
therefore, is to report to Committee matters that are breaches of planning control but 
where it is recommended that it is not expedient to take enforcement action. 

2. Policy 

The Council’s Policy on Planning Enforcement is set out in the adopted Planning 
Enforcement Charter.  The essential thrust of the Policy is that We will not condone 
wilful breaches of planning law but we will exercise our discretion about taking 
enforcement action if it is considered expedient to do so.  The principal enforcement 
policies are: 

Policy PE2 

Immediate planning enforcement action will be taken against any unauthorised 
development that unacceptably affects public amenity or causes harm to land 
or buildings. 

Policy PE3 

Formal enforcement action will not normally be taken where a trivial or 
technical breach of planning control has occurred that causes no material 
harm  

Policy PE24 

Where development is being carried out which is considered to be significantly 
different from the approved plans and the changes cause serious harm to 
public amenity, immediate enforcement action may be taken, including the 
issue of a Stop Notice or Enforcement Injunction to stop the unauthorised 
development.  However, where no material harm is being caused or where the 
works are “de-minimus”, no further action will be taken. 

 

Page 123

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



3. Items 

Each item contains a full description, details of any investigation, and an assessment 
of the situation and concludes with a recommendation. 

This report relates to: 

Item 1 Former Lafarge Site and adjoining land at Hollybush Lane North, south 
of North Camp Railway Station. 

All information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are understood 
to be correct at the time of writing this report.  Any change in circumstances will be 
updated verbally at the Committee meeting.  Where a recommendation is either 
altered or substantially amended between preparing the report and the Committee 
meeting, a separate sheet will be circulated at the meeting to assist Members in 
following the modifications proposed. 

4. Human rights 

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law.  Any recommendation either to take 
or not to take enforcement action has been assessed to make sure that the decision 
is compatible with the Act.  If there is a potential conflict this will be highlighted in the 
individual report on the relevant item. 

5. Financial implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, in the 
event of an appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s 
decision.  Rarely, and in certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement 
cases result in the Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning 
appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be likely and provide 
appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

 
 
Keith Holland 
Head of Planning  
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Rushmoor Local Plan Review (1996-2011) 
Rushmoor Core Strategy (October 2011) 
Planning Enforcement - Policies And Procedures 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

Page 124



 
Item 1 
 
SITE LOCATION  Former Lafarge Site and adjoining land at Hollybush 

Lane North, south of North Camp Railway Station. 
 
ALLEGED BREACH Unauthorised material change of use of land to: (a) 

commercial car spares/car sales use; and (b) storage 
of scrapped cars; both with associated development 
comprising construction of bunds, hard-surfaces, 
roads, fences and siting of structures on the land. 

 
RECOMMENDATION Prosecution be Authorised. 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to update Members with progress towards 

compliance with the Enforcement Notice, upheld at appeal, which relates 
specifically to the former Lafarge concrete batching plant. This is land 
surrounded by the fishing lakes to the north, east and south and bounded by 
Hollybush Lane to the west. This case was previously reported to Members at 
the 25 April 2018 Development Management Committee meeting. 
 

1.2 The land lies within the Blackwater Valley green corridor (formerly a strategic 
gap) identified as ‘countryside’ by the Rushmoor Core Strategy. It is also land 
within Flood Zones 2 and 3, land at intermediate and high risk of fluvial 
flooding. The land is lies adjacent to the Ramillies Park Site of Importance for 
Nature Conservation (SINC), which is to the south. 
  

2. RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
2.1 Members will recall the Council’s Enforcement Notice served in September 

2015 was subject to appeal heard at a Public Inquiry held in October 2016. 
The appeal was dismissed by two subsequent Inspector’s decisions dated 30 
November 2016 and 23 August 2017 and the Enforcement Notice upheld with 
some variations and an amended Notice Plan. The amended Enforcement 
Notice took effect from 23 August 2017 and imposes the following staged 
requirements:- 

 
“(A) Cease using any part of the land for:- 

motor vehicle sales; 

storage of motor vehicles; 

storage of de-polluted motor vehicle bodies; 

general storage of motor vehicle parts; 

the siting of the Mobile Home used for residential purposes [already 
removed]; 

the siting of the Portable Buildings marked “B” on the Notice Plan; 

car parking; 

the siting of the watchtower/camera gantry. 
 

Page 125



(B) Remove from the land:- 

all motor vehicles; 

all motor vehicle parts; 

the Mobile Home [already removed]; 

the Portable Buildings marked “B” on the Notice Plan; 

the hardstanding in the area marked “H” and shown hatched black on the 
Notice Plan; 

the tarmac car park marked “C” and shown in black stippling on the Notice 
Plan; 

all lighting columns; metal freight containers; skips; storage tanks; fork-lift; 
truck; fork-lift pallets and boxes; temporary metal mesh fence panels; refuse 
bins; advertising and other signage; scaffolding; assorted scrap machinery; 
metal; sanitary ware, furniture, tools, plant equipment and other materials; 

the watchtower/camera gantry marked in the approximate position by a red 
circle on the Notice Plan. 

 
(C) Take down the earth bunds and spread and level the resultant material on 
the appeal site returning the site to its former levels. Following this replant 
(and replace and replant any species which die or fail within five years of 
being replaced) the land shown marked “Y-Y” on the Notice Plan with a native 
mix of trees comprising oak, hawthorn, blackthorn, rowan, hazel and beech 
planted in a random order as young (‘whip’) saplings about 40 – 60cm in 
height at 1 metre separations into appropriately prepared soil.” 

 

2.2 The timescales for the staged compliance with the requirements of the 
Enforcement Notice are set from the date when the Notice took effect and are, 
as a result:- 

 

 Within 3 Months (i.e. by 23 November 2017) to remove from the land all of 
the portable buildings; 
 

 Within 6 Months (i.e. by 23 February 2018) to comply with the remainder 
of the requirements in (A) and (B) above; and 

 

 Within 12 Months (i.e. by 23 August 2018) to undertake the taking down 
of the earth bunds, the spreading and levelling of the resultant material on 
the appeal site returning the site to its former levels, and the planting of the 
cleared area Y-Y on the Notice Plan. 

 
2.3 The amended Enforcement Notice Plan identifies the area of land to which the 

Notice relates and is attached at the end of this report.  
 
3. THE CURRENT SITUATION 
 
3.1 A number of inspections of the site have been undertaken this year, on 6 April 

and 4 & 5 June, as a check on the landowner’s progress towards compliance 
with the requirements of the Enforcement Notice. Th
[...]
 site and were on course 
to have removed everything before 23 August 2018; 

(b) The Portable toilet/canteen blocks had been removed from the site; 
(c) The remaining lamp columns had been removed; 
(d) The waste/scrap wood, metal sheet piles and shed had also been removed 

from the land. 
 
3.4 The site inspection on 7 August 2018 has confirmed that the building company 

was, at the time of the visit, filling skips and lorries with their building materials 
in preparation for removal from the site. A number of vehicles belonging to the 
building company also remained on the land at the time of the visit. Whilst this 
work is clearly underway it has not been completed and a further site 
inspection will therefore be needed when it is; although the current rate of 
progress suggests that the works should be completed before 23 August 
2018. The 7 August 2018 site visit has confirmed that the portable 
toilet/canteen blocks, lamp columns, sheet piles, garden shed and the large 
quantity of scrap wood previously seen on the site have been removed. 
Nevertheless, a smaller pile of scrap wood was present, which appeared to be 
waste material being piled-up by the building company for separate disposal. 

Page 127



At the time of the site visit, there was also a scrap van belonging to the 
landowner, together with a skip and a metal cage containing some 
welding/cutting gas cylinders. The landowner advises that these items are to 
be removed once their compliance works at the site are completed. 
 

3.5 On the basis that most of the requirements of the Enforcement Notice have 
now largely been complied with, the landowner has asked the Council to 
consider not pursuing compliance with the terms of the Enforcement Notice in 
respect of the following residual matters:-  

 
(1) Retention of the tarmac parking area stippled black and annotated “C” on 

the Notice Plan. The landowner argues that this requirement of the Notice 
is punitive since the Council has not requir
[...]
y prepared soil.“ It 
is, however, accepted that the timescale for compliance with the Notice in this 
respect (by 23 August 2018) is unrealistic, especially in the light of the current 
heatwave conditions. The normal planting season would be the Autumn or 
Spring months. Expecting the landowner to undertake the required planting by 
23 August 2018 would most likely result in the planting failing. It is therefore 
considered reasonable to allow the landowner more time to undertake the 
planting when conditions are more favourable. In this respect the landowner 
has verbally confirmed their intention to undertake the planting this autumn. 

 
4.10 It is clear that further inspections of the site will still be necessary to ensure 

that the remaining site clearance works currently underway are completed.  
 
5 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that:- 

 
A. the report be NOTED; 

 
B. The Solicitor to the Council in consultation with the Head of Planning, be 

authorised to pursue prosecution for failure to comply with the 
requirements of the Enforcement Notice in the event that, after 23 August 
2018, the kiosk support structure and scaffolding surrounding the old 
hopper tower have not been removed from the site; and 

 
C. The Solicitor to the Council in consultation with the Head of Planning, be 

authorised to pursue prosecution in the event that, after 23 August 2018, it 
is considered expedient to pursue failure to comply with any other 
requirements of the Enforcement Notice.  

Page 131



 
 

Page 132



 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



 Agenda Item 5 
  

Development Management Committee   
15th August 2018  

Directorate of Community and 
 Environment     

Planning Report No. PLN1823  
 

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  
Apr-Jun 2018 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect 

to Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of 
Planning, and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the 
quarter from 1st April to 30th June. 

 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to Major, Minor and ‘Other’ 

planning applications for the first quarter. We are required to provide the 
government with statistical returns in relation to these categories. It should be 
noted that the returns required by government do not include a number of 
application types including applications for certificates of lawfulness, 
applications for prior approval for larger householder extensions, certificates 
of lawful development, applications for the approval of details pursuant to 
conditions and applications to fell or carry out works to TPO trees. These 
applications however constitute a significant source of demand on our service 
numbering 107 cases in the quarter and are included in the total figures 
reflecting workload set out at 3.1 below. 

 
  Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks/PPA target 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Apr-Jun 2018 Government  
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

4* 100% 60% 95.2% 

 *Decisions on two applications determined in the quarter were outside the 13 week statutory period, both were the subject of 

 agreed extensions of time and therefore recorded as ‘in time’.  

 

 Minor (Non householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Apr-Jun 2018 Government  
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

27 74% 65% 71% 

  

 
 ‘Other’ (Including Householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Apr-Jun 2018 Government  
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

98 94.8% 80% 94.9% 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 135

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



2.2 The following table sets out figures relating to appeals allowed against the 
authority’s decision to refuse permission. 

 

 % of appeals allowed against the authority’s decision to refuse 

2017/18 
Total 

Government 
Target 

Apr-Jun 
2018 


[...]
elopment Zone B (Corunna B3 & B4). 

 
7.4 Construction works are progressing at Gunhill Development Zone E (107 

residential units). This zone is  directly west of the Cambridge Military Hospital 
Development Zone. 

 
7.5 The construction of the Western Primary School on the corner site of Queen’s 

Avenue and Alison’s Road is nearing completion and the school is due to 
open in September 2018. It will be named The Cambridge Primary School. 

 

8. Recommendation  

 
8.1 That the report be NOTED  

Page 138



Keith Holland 
Head of Planning  
Contact: John W Thorne 01252 398791 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: There are no background papers. 
 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 8 - Willow House, 23 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot - 18/00251/FULPP
	Section C - Item 9 - Village Hotel, Pinehurst Road, Farnborough - 18/00397/FULPP
	Section C - Item 10 - 26-28 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot - 18/00416/REVPP
	Section C - Item 11 - 34 Church Lane, Aldershot - 18/00554/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	5 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter April - June 2018





Minutes of the meeting


-10-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th August, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura

Cllr A.R. Newell

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr 
Jennifer Evans.

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green and Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting. 

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

18. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

19. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

* 18/00416/REVPP and 
18/00417LBCPP

(Nos. 26-28 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot);



(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
applications as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein:

* 18/00251/FULPP (Willow House, No. 23 Grosvenor Road, 
Aldershot);

* 18/00397/FULPP (Village Hotel, Pinehurst Road, 
Farnborough);

(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1821, be noted;

(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman:

* 18/00554/FULPP (No. 34 Church Lane, Aldershot);

(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot);

18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00466/FULPP (No. 117 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough);

18/00489/FULPP (Nos. 68-70 Giffard Drive, Farnborough);

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1821 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting

20. INVALID ITEM

The Committee noted that the following planning application was now invalid:

Application No. Address

18/00481/FULPP (Old Warehouse and Star Yard, Aldershot).



21. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

18/00397/FULPP Village Hotel, 
Pinehurst Road, 
Farnborough

Mr. J. Jaulim In support

22. APPLICATION NO. 18/00554/FULPP - NO. 34 CHURCH LANE, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1821 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of a first floor rear extension.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to no 
substantial objections being received before the expiry of the neighbour notification 
period on 21st August, 2018.

RESOLVED: That subject to no substantial objections being received before the 
expiry of the neighbour notification period on 21st August, 2018, the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report.

23. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
LAFARGE SITE AND ADJOINING LAND AT HOLLYBUSH LANE NORTH, 
SOUTH OF NORTH CAMP RAILWAY STATION

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1822, which 
provided an update with regard to the position of the former Lafarge site and 
adjoining land at Hollybush Lane North, south of North Camp railway station.

The Committee was informed that an Enforcement Notice was served in September 
2015 in respect of unauthorised material change of use of land to: (a) commercial 
car spares/car sales use; and (b) storage of scrapped cars; both with associated 
development comprising construction of bunds, hard surfaces, roads, fences and 
siting of structures on the land.  This Enforcement Notice was subject to an appeal 
heard at a Public Inquiry in October 2016.  This appeal was dismissed by two 
subsequent Inspector’s decisions dated 30th November, 2016 and 23rd August, 
2017 and an amended Enforcement Notice took effect from 23rd August, 2017.  This 
Notice required staged compliance within three months (by 23rd November, 2017), 
within six months (by 23rd February, 2018) and within twelve months (by 23rd 
August, 2018).



The Committee was advised that the latest inspection of the site was undertaken on 
7th August, 2018 as a check on the landowner’s progress towards compliance with 
the requirements of the principal Enforcement Notice by 23rd August, 2018.  This 
inspection revealed that, whilst the site was now largely empty, a further site 
inspection would be needed to ensure all breaches of planning control had been 
rectified.  The Committee noted the landowner’s request for the Council not to 
pursue compliance with the terms of the Enforcement Notice in respect of three 
residual matters.

RESOLVED: That

(i) the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1822 be noted;

(ii) the Solicitor to the Council, in consultation with the Head of Planning, 
be authorised to pursue prosecution for failure to comply with the 
requirements of the Enforcement Notice, in the event that, after 23rd 
August, 2018, the kiosk support structure and scaffolding surrounding 
the old hopper tower had not been removed; and

(iii) the Solicitor to the Council, in consultation with the Head of Planning, 
be authorised to pursue prosecution in the event that, after 23rd 
August, 2018, it was considered expedient to pursue failure to comply 
with any other requirements of the Enforcement Notice.

24. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2018

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1823 which 
provided an update on the position with respect to achieving performance indicators 
for the Development Management section of Planning and the overall workload of 
the section for the quarter from 1st April to 30th June, 2018.  

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1823 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


